

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT M. WAGGY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MATTHEW CAMPBELL  
*Counsel of Record*

FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF  
EASTERN WASHINGTON &  
IDAHO

10 N. Post Street, Ste. 700  
Spokane, WA 99201

(509) 624-7606

Matt\_Campbell@fd.org

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL

MITCHELL P. REICH

BENJAMIN A. FIELD

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Procedural History .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. LOWER COURTS ARE INTRACTABLY SPLIT ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF TELEPHONE HARASSMENT STATUTES .....	11
A. Four Circuits And Six State High Courts Hold That Telephone Harassment Statutes Do Not Regulate Speech Protected By The First Amendment.....	12
B. Two Circuits And Six State High Courts Hold That Telephone Harassment Statutes Are Either Facially Invalid Or Unconstitu- tional As Applied To Speech On Matters Of Public Concern.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S FIRST AMENDMENT PRECEDENTS.....	26
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	38
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Ninth Circuit's Opinion (Sept. 5, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B— Ninth Circuit's Memo- randum Disposition (Sept. 5, 2019).....	18a
APPENDIX C—District Court's Order Affirming Conviction (July 30, 2018) .....	22a
APPENDIX D—District Court's Judg- ment (Nov. 16, 2017) .....	37a
APPENDIX E—District Court's Order Memorializing Ruling on Motion (Oct. 2, 2017) .....	46a
APPENDIX F—District Court's Verdict Form (Aug. 9, 2017).....	49a
APPENDIX G—District Court's Order Regarding Motions in Limine, Mo- tions to Dismiss, and Motions to Ex- clude (Aug. 2, 2017).....	52a
APPENDIX H—District Court's Second Amended Information (July 27, 2017) .....	67a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>ApolloMedia Corp. v. Reno</i> , 526 U.S. 1061 (1999).....	33
<i>ApolloMedia Corp. v. Reno</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	33
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	28
<i>Bachowski v. Salamone</i> , 407 N.W.2d 533 (Wis. 1987) .....	23
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	27
<i>Bolles v. People</i> , 541 P.2d 80 (Colo. 1975) .....	22, 25
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	28, 32
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	28
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	32
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	27, 32
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Hendrickson</i> , 724 A.2d 315 (Pa. 1999).....	15, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	28
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	29
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	31
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 851 (Md. 2001).....	23
<i>Gormley v. Dir., Conn. State Dep’t of Adult Probation</i> , 449 U.S. 1023 (1980).....	24
<i>Gormley v. Director, Connecticut State De- partment of Probation</i> , 632 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	12, 13, 14, 35
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Vanter- pool</i> , 767 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	19, 20, 35
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008).....	9
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294, 2297 (2019).....	29
<i>McKillop v. State</i> , 857 P.2d 358 (Alaska Ct. App. 1993).....	23
<i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpay- ers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	36



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	3, 26, 27
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 15 N.E.3d 805 (N.Y. 2014) .....	21, 35
<i>People v. Klick</i> , 362 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 1977) .....	21, 22, 25, 35
<i>People v. Marquan M.</i> , 19 N.E.3d 480 (N.Y. 2014) .....	21
<i>People v. Parkins</i> , 396 N.E.2d 22 (Ill. 1979) .....	22
<i>People v. Taravella</i> , 350 N.W.2d 780 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984) .....	19
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	29
<i>Provo City v. Whatcott</i> , 1 P.3d 1113 (Utah Ct. App. 2000) .....	23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	32
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	3, 32
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 322 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by</i> <i>Wilson v. State</i> , 448 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	27, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Brobst</i> , 857 A.2d 1253 (N.H. 2004).....	22, 25
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 266 S.E.2d 64 (S.C. 1980) .....	16
<i>State v. Calvert</i> , No. 15-0195, 2016 WL 3179968 (W. Va. June 3, 2016).....	16
<i>State v. Camp</i> , 295 S.E.2d 766 (N.C. Ct. App.), <i>appeal dismissed for want of substantial ques- tion</i> , 299 S.E.2d 216 (N.C. 1982) .....	16
<i>State v. Dronso</i> , 279 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. Ct. App. 1979).....	23
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 303 P.3d 755 (Mont. 2013).....	16
<i>State v. Dyson</i> , 872 P.2d 1115 (Wash. Ct. App.), <i>review denied</i> , 886 P.2d 1133 (Wash. 1994) .....	16, 33
<i>State v. Fratzke</i> , 446 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 1989).....	22, 25
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 558 P.2d 750 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1976).....	16
<i>State v. Moulton</i> , 78 A.3d 55 (Conn. 2013).....	23
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , --- N.W.2d ---, 2019 WL 6691516 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2019) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 807 P.2d 241 (N.M. Ct. App. 1991).....	23
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 701 P.2d 694 (Kan. 1985).....	15
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 333 S.E.2d 817 (W. Va. 1985) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. 2012) .....	22
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	9
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	32
<i>Thorne v. Bailey</i> , 846 F.2d 241 (4th Cir. 1988).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Bowker</i> , 372 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>vacated on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 543 U.S. 1182 (2005) .....	19
<i>United States v. Eckhardt</i> , 466 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14, 32
<i>United States v. Lampley</i> , 573 F.2d 783 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	20
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	19, 31
<i>United States v. Popa</i> , 187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	28, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	36
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	4
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Assimilative Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 13.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 223(a)(1)(A)(ii) (West Supp. 1997) .....	33
47 U.S.C. § 223(a)(1)(C) .....	14, 18
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2709(a)(4) .....	15
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5504(a)(1) .....	15
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/26.5-2(a)(1).....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 653m(a).....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-183(a)(3) .....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-183(a)(3) (Rev. 1958, Supp. 1979).....	13
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 38, par. 26-1(a)(2) (1973) .....	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-213(1)(a) .....	11
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.30(1)(a) .....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.090(1)(a) .....	11
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.07(a)(4) .....	15
V.I. Code Ann. tit. 14, § 706(1).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.230(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.230(1)(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.230(1)(b).....	7, 9, 30, 37
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.230(1)(c) .....	7
W. Va. Code § 61-8-16(a)(2) .....	11
W. Va. Code § 61-8-16(a)(4) (1984).....	13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, NCJ186157, <i>Stalking and Do- mestic Violence</i> (2001), available at <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojp/186157.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojp/186157.pdf</a> .....	11
Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, NCJ 224527, <i>Stalking Victims in the United States – Revised</i> (Sept. 2012), <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/svus_rev.pdf">https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/svus_rev.pdf</a> .....	34
Eugene Volokh, <i>The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception</i> , 101 Cor- nell L. Rev. 981 (2016) .....	31
